SELF MANAGED SUPERANNUATION FUND
TRUST DEED AND GOVERNING RULES FOR

BLAGS SUPER FUND




Copyright © Smartcorp

Copyright in this document belongs to Smartcorp. No part of this document may be copied or reproduced without
the express written authority of Smartcorp.

Use of this document is governed by the Terms and Conditions agreed by you or your agent as a client of
Smartcorp.

Document version 180618

Disclaimer

No advice has been given on the appropriateness of this document and all parties named in it and the person or
entity ordering must rely on their own advisers. Neither DGF Morgan & Associates Pty Ltd who drafted the pro-
forma document on which this document is based nor Smartcorp who provided this document subject to its
Terms and Conditions make any representation as to the suitability of this document for any purpose.

_—

o

Smartcorp

Office 4

4 Gladstone Road
Castle Hill NSW 2154
Tel: 1300 856 972

DGF Morgan & Associates Pty Ltd
Solicitors and Attorneys

Suites 215-216, Level 2

111 Harrington Street

Sydney NSW 2000

Tel: 02 9262 2077

Fax: 02 9262 2144

Email: info@dgfmorgan.com.au

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. Legal practitioners employed by DGF
Morgan & Associates Pty Ltd and its director(s) are members of the scheme. I




TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS
INTERPRETATION AND DEFINITIONS
Interpretation

Definitions

Compliance

Inconsistencies with the Superannuation Conditions
Proper Law

Saving Provision

Trustee must comply with the Law
Power to comply with Family Law

SOLE PURPOSE TEST

Core Purposes

Sole Purpose

CONSTITUTION OF FUND

Trusts

Perpetuities

Trustee

NOTICE OF ELECTION

Trustee to give notice to become a Regulated Superannuation Fund
STATUTORY COVENANTS

Section 52B SIS Act

STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS

Self Managed Superannuation Fund
ALTERATIONS TO THE DEED
Methods to alter Deed

Effective Date

Prohibition

Notice to be given to Members following alteration
Amendments affecting Member specific assets to be considered
MEMBERSHIP

Eligibility

Trustee may accept or refuse

Member bound by Deed

Minors

TRUSTEES

Who can be Trustee

Trustees and SMSF requirements
Written consent of Trustee required
Consent of new Members to Trustee
Chairperson

Meetings of Members

Decisions of Trustee

Vacancy in Office of Trustee

Self Managed Superannuation Fund- Removal and Appointment of Trustee

Registration

Vesting Fund Assets
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
Limitation

Indemnity

APPROVAL OF MEMBERS
Approval of Members Generally
Requisite Majority

Notification to Members

Strict compliance not essential
Written Resolution

OO OOVOVWOVOWOWOWRPPPOOPANNNNDDOODDIODNDNONDD NN =



13.
13.1
13.2
14.
141
14.2
14.3
14.4
14.5
14.6
14.7
14.8
14.9
14.10

15.1
15.2
15.3
15.4
15.5
15.6
15.7
16.

16.1
16.2
16.3
(74

171
18.

181
18.2
18.3
18.4
18.5
18.6
19.

19.1
19.2
19.3
19.4
19.5
20.

20.1
21.

211
212
21.3
22.

23.

23.1
23.2
23.3
24,

241
24.2
24.3
24.4

TRUSTEE NOT TO BE SUBJECT TO DIRECTION
Direction

Direction taken to be a request

INVESTMENTS

Investment Strategy

Loans

Acquisition of assets from Members

Borrowing

In-house assets

Arms' length dealing required

Power to invest as if natural persons

Other powers

Nominees for Trustee

Continuation of loans and investments to Members
INVESTMENT CHOICE

No obligation

Investment Strategy

Trustee must monitor

Selection and direction

Member Document

Asset specific investments

Advice to Members

POWERS OF TRUSTEE

Discretionary Powers of Trustee

Additional Powers

Trustee’s interest

NOTIFICATION OF SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE EFFECTS
Trustee to give notice of significant adverse effect
INSURANCE

Insurance and Review

Annuities

Powers

Evidence to be provided by Member for insurance
Premiums

Power to retain Prior Insurance Policies
ACCOUNTS

Trustee to keep accounting records

Balance sheet

Accounts and statements to be prepared

Audit

Maintenance of reserves

ROLLOVER

Trustee may pay rollovers

MEMBER ACCOUNTS

Trustee to keep accounts

Power to retain prior categories of membership and vesting
Details of accounts

SEGREGATED ASSETS

VALUATION OF THE FUND AND ALLOCATION OF PROFITS OR LOSS
Valuation

Profit or loss distribution

Other debits

CONTRIBUTIONS

Acceptance of contributions - General
Acceptance of Co-Contributions

Acceptance of Member contributions

Child Contributions




24.5
246
24.7
248
249
24.10

251
25.2

26.1
26.2
26.3
26.4
26.5
26.6
26.7
26.8
26.9
26.10
27.
271
27.2
27.3
27.4
28.
281

29.1
29.2
29.3
29.4
29.5
30.

32.

33.

33.1
33.2
33.3
33.4
33.5
33.6
34.

34.1
34.2
34.3
34.4
34.5
34.6
35.

35.1
36.

36.1

Contributions in Cash or Assets

No Obligation to Contribute

Ineligible Contributions

Non-acceptance of Contributions

Allocation of Contributions

Complying with Applicable Caps

SPOUSE CONTRIBUTIONS — SPLITTING AMOUNTS
Application to roll over, transfer or allot an amount of contributions
Decision on application

BENEFITS

Mode of Payment of Benefits

Payments of Benefits Generally

When Benefits are Payable

Types of benefits payable

Election for payment of benefit

Minimum Benefit

Member to provide evidence of entitlement
Preserved Benefits

Restricted non-Preserved benefits and Unrestricted non-Preserved benefits
Trustee may transfer assets in specie

BENEFITS PAYABLE ON DEATH

Benefit payable on death

Deferment of payment of benefit

Payment of benefits to Minors

Deduction of income tax

DEATH BENEFIT NOMINATIONS

Binding Nomination

PENSIONS

Payment of pensions

Pension conditions

Cessation of pensions

Annuities

Periods when Beneficiary may not receive benefits
PENSION RESERVES

DEDUCTION FOR DETRIMENTAL PAYMENTS AFTER MEMBER’S DEATH
CONVERSION OF PENSIONS

FORFEITED BENEFITS ACCOUNT

Forfeited benefits account may be kept
Application of forfeited benefits

Equalisation Account

Certificate

Bankruptcy

Unclaimed Money and Lost Members
TRANSFER OF BENEFITS

Trustee to make arrangements

Transferred amounts to be held according to Deed
Application of transferred amounts

Transfers and Rollovers

Amount and Assets Remain Preserved
Application of Preserved benefits

DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION

Trustee must provide information

NOTICES

Notices to be given by the Trustee




37.

3741
37.2
37.3
37.4
38.

38.1

WINDING UP OF FUND

Winding up

Payments of Benefits on Winding Up
Surplus

Subject to preservation

COMPLAINTS

Establishment of complaints procedure

REFERENCE SCHEDULE

RLIRREEY



GOVERNING RULES

it ; 201 &
This Deed is dated the A day of No~reac e 20|

PARTIES
The parties to this Deed are named in the Reference Schedule.

BACKGROUND

A. The parties to this Deed wish to establish and maintain an indefinitely continuing superannuation
fund for the purposes of the provision of benefits for Member(s) and their dependants in accordance
with the SIS Act.

B. Itis intended that the Fund will be administered as a Self Managed Superannuation Fund regulated
under the provisions of the SIS Act.

1 OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

1.1 The parties to this Deed hereby establish a superannuation fund which is to be known by the name
referred to in the Reference Schedule (“the Fund’).

1.2 The Fund commences and comes into operation on the date of this Deed.
1.3  The Trustee named in the Reference Schedule is the first Trustee.

1.4  The Initial Member(s) named in the Reference Schedule are the first Member(s) of the Fund.

2. INTERPRETATION AND DEFINITIONS

2.1 Interpretation
In this Deed, unless the contrary intention appears or is implicit from the context:-

(@) The singular includes the plural and vice versa;

(b) Headings are for convenience and reference only and do not affect the interpretation of this
Deed;

(c) Areference to a clause, paragraph, sub-paragraph or schedule is a reference to a clause,
paragraph, sub-paragraph or schedule of this Deed:

(d) An expression importing a natural person includes a body corporate, partnership, joint venture
association or other legal entity;

(e) Areference to a statute, statutory provision or regulation or other instrument includes all
amendments, consolidations or replacements thereof and includes all other declarations,
modifications or other statutory instruments made under them:

(f) Areference to a party to a document includes that party’s Legal Personal Representatives,
successors and permitted assigns;

(9) A covenant or agreement on the part of or for the benefit of two or more persons binds or benefits
them jointly and severally;

(h) A reference to a body, whether statutory or not, that has ceased to exist or whose powers or
functions are transferred to another body, is a reference to the body which replaces it or which
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2.2

substantially succeeds to its powers or functions;
(i) “Including” and similar expressions are not words of limitation; and

(i) Anyword or expression which is defined in the Act has in this Deed the meaning given to it by the
Act. To the extent that a meaning given to a word or expression in this Deed is inconsistent with
the meaning given to it by the Act the meaning given by the Act prevails unless the contrary
intention appears. Where more than one meaning may be given then the Trustee may determine
which meaning applies.

Definitions
The following words have the following meanings unless the contrary intention appears and subject to
this paragraph 2.

"Act" means the SIS Act (and includes the SIS Regulations), the Superannuation Guarantee
(Administration) Act 1992 (Cth), the Tax Act, Veterans’ Entitlements Act 1986 (Cth), Social Security
Act 1991 (Cth), Family Law Act 1975 (Cth), Corporations Act 2001 (Cth), Superannuation (Self
Managed Superannuation Funds) Taxation Act 1987 (Cth) and any other legislation (as may be
amended from time to time) that applies to a Self Managed Superannuation Fund and includes any
regulations, declarations or orders, exemptions or modifications made under those Acts or any other
law, or any requirement of the Regulator, including those which the Fund must satisfy to qualify for the
concessional tax treatment available to a self managed superannuation fund; which the Trustee or the
Fund must comply with to avoid any penalty or disadvantage which might be incurred in connection
with the operation of the Fund, or which otherwise have application to the entitlement of a Member or
other person to a tax deduction in respect of the Fund unless the Employer or Member, as applicable,
does not seek a tax deduction.

"Account based pension" means a pension first provided on or after 1 July 2007 in accordance with
SIS Regulation 1.06(9A)(a) that meets the applicable standards of the SIS Regulation 1.06(9A).

"Auditor" means an approved self managed superannuation fund auditor as defined in section 10 SIS
Act.

"Beneficiary" means a Member, Dependant or other person entitled to receive a benefit under this
Deed subject to the SIS Act.

"Cashing Restrictions" has the meaning in SIS Regulation 6.01(2).
"Child" has the meaning in the SIS Act.

"Complying fund" means a fund that complies with section 42A SIS Act.
"Constitutional Corporation" has the meaning in section 10(1) SIS Act.
"Condition of Release" has the meaning in SIS Regulation 6.01(2).

"Deed" means this Deed or any alteration to, addition to or variation made to it from time to time
except where the context otherwise requires.

"Dependant" means in relation to a Member or former Member:-

(a) the Spouse or widow of a deceased Member;

(b) a Child of a Member or a former Member;

(c) any person with whom the Member is or was in an Interdependency Relationship at the
relevant time; and

(d) any person who, in the Trustee’s opinion, was financially dependent on the Member at the
applicable time.

"Eligible Person" means any person who may be admitted to membership and whose admission
would not cause the Fund to be in breach of the Superannuation Conditions.



REFERENCE SCHEDULE

Name of Fund:-
BLAGS SUPER FUND

Parties:-
(@)  Trustee(s):-

BLAGS SUPER PTY LTD
A.C.N.630 224 314

12 VICTORIA CIRCLE
GREENFIELDS WA 6210

(b)  Initial Member(s):-

Blagden, Mark Andrew
12 VICTORIA CIRCLE
GREENFIELDS WA 6210

Blagden, Anna Maria
12 VICTORIA CIRCLE
GREENFIELDS WA 6210




Executed as a deed on the date appearing on page 1.
Executed for and on behalf of

BLAGS SUPER PTY LTD
A.C.N. 630 224 314

in their capacity as Trustee

Director Director or Secretary
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OR

Sole Director / Secretary

Signed Sealed and Delivered by

Blagden, Mark Andrew W& ‘k 5/({ h_\

in their capacity as Initial Member ... e i { A
in the presence of: Blagden, Mark Andreé

Signed Sealed and Delivered by

Blagden, Anna Maria N ‘
in their capacity as Initial Member ... W’Z?'\ijbl .............
in the presence of: Blagden, Anna Maria

D it

Witness (Signature) Print Name of Witness




