SELF MANAGED SUPERANNUATION FUND TRUST DEED AND GOVERNING RULES FOR

BLAGS SUPER FUND

Copyright © Smartcorp

Copyright in this document belongs to Smartcorp. No part of this document may be copied or reproduced without the express written authority of Smartcorp.

Use of this document is governed by the Terms and Conditions agreed by you or your agent as a client of Smartcorp.

Document version 180618

Disclaimer

No advice has been given on the appropriateness of this document and all parties named in it and the person or entity ordering must rely on their own advisers. Neither DGF Morgan & Associates Pty Ltd who drafted the proforma document on which this document is based nor Smartcorp who provided this document subject to its Terms and Conditions make any representation as to the suitability of this document for any purpose.

Smartcorp

Office 4 4 Gladstone Road Castle Hill NSW 2154 **Tel:** 1300 856 972

DGF Morgan & Associates Pty Ltd

Solicitors and Attorneys Suites 215-216, Level 2 111 Harrington Street Sydney NSW 2000

Tel: 02 9262 2077 Fax: 02 9262 2144

Email: info@dgfmorgan.com.au

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. Legal practitioners employed by DGF Morgan & Associates Pty Ltd and its director(s) are members of the scheme.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	OPERATIVE PROVISIONS	1
2.	INTERPRETATION AND DEFINITIONS	1
2.1	Interpretation	i
2.2	Definitions	
2.3	Compliance	2
		2 5 5 6 6
2.4	Inconsistencies with the Superannuation Conditions	5
2.5	Proper Law	6
2.6	Saving Provision	6
2.7	Trustee must comply with the Law	6
2.8	Power to comply with Family Law	6
3.	SOLE PURPOSE TEST	6
3.1	Core Purposes	6
3.2	Sole Purpose	6 6 6
4.	CONSTITUTION OF FUND	0
4.1	Trusts	6
4.2		6
	Perpetuities	6
4.3	Trustee	6 6 6 7
5.	NOTICE OF ELECTION	
5.1	Trustee to give notice to become a Regulated Superannuation Fund	7
6.	STATUTORY COVENANTS	7
6.1	Section 52B SIS Act	7
7.	STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS	8
7.1	Self Managed Superannuation Fund	8
8.	ALTERATIONS TO THE DEED	8
8.1	Methods to alter Deed	0
8.2	Effective Date	8
8.3	Prohibition	8
		8
8.4	Notice to be given to Members following alteration	8
8.5	Amendments affecting Member specific assets to be considered	9
9.	MEMBERSHIP	9
9.1	Eligibility	9
9.2	Trustee may accept or refuse	9
9.3	Member bound by Deed	9
9.4	Minors	9
10.	TRUSTEES	9
10.1	Who can be Trustee	9
10.2	Trustees and SMSF requirements	
10.3	Written consent of Trustee required	10
10.4	Consent of new Members to Trustee	10
10.5		10
	Chairperson	10
10.6	Meetings of Members	10
10.7	Decisions of Trustee	10
10.8	Vacancy in Office of Trustee	10
10.9	Self Managed Superannuation Fund- Removal and Appointment of Trustee	11
10.10	Registration	11
10.11	Vesting Fund Assets	11
11.	LIMITATION OF LIABILITY	12
11.1	Limitation	12
11.2	Indemnity	
12.	APPROVAL OF MEMBERS	12
12.1	Approval of Members Generally	12
12.2	Requisite Majority	12
12.3		12
	Notification to Members	13
12.4	Strict compliance not essential	13
12.5	Written Resolution	13

13.	TRUSTEE NOT TO BE SUBJECT TO DIRECTION	13 13
13.1	Direction Direction	13
13.2	Direction taken to be a request	13
14.	INVESTMENTS	13
14.1	Investment Strategy	13
14.2	Loans	13
14.3	Acquisition of assets from Members	13
14.4	Borrowing	14
14.5	In-house assets	14
14.6	Arms' length dealing required	14
14.7	Power to invest as if natural persons	14
14.8	Other powers	15
14.9	Nominees for Trustee	15
14.10	Continuation of loans and investments to Members	16
15.	INVESTMENT CHOICE	16
15.1	No obligation	16
15.2	Investment Strategy	16
15.3	Trustee must monitor	16
15.4	Selection and direction	16
15.5	Member Document	16
15.6 15.7	Asset specific investments Advice to Members	17
16.	POWERS OF TRUSTEE	17
16.1	Discretionary Powers of Trustee	17
16.2	Additional Powers	17
16.3	Trustee's interest	19
17.	NOTIFICATION OF SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE EFFECTS	19
17.1	Trustee to give notice of significant adverse effect	19
18.	INSURANCE	19
18.1	Insurance and Review	19
18.2	Annuities	19
18.3	Powers	20
18.4	Evidence to be provided by Member for insurance	20
18.5	Premiums	20
18.6	Power to retain Prior Insurance Policies	20
19.	ACCOUNTS	20
19.1	Trustee to keep accounting records	20
19.2	Balance sheet	20
19.3	Accounts and statements to be prepared	21
19.4	Audit	21
19.5	Maintenance of reserves	21
20.	ROLLOVER	21
20.1	Trustee may pay rollovers	21
21.	MEMBER ACCOUNTS	21
21.1	Trustee to keep accounts	21
21.2	Power to retain prior categories of membership and vesting	21
21.3	Details of accounts	22
22.	SEGREGATED ASSETS	22
23.	VALUATION OF THE FUND AND ALLOCATION OF PROFITS OR LOSS	23
23.1	Valuation	23
23.2	Profit or loss distribution	23
23.3	Other debits	23
24.	CONTRIBUTIONS	23
24.1	Acceptance of contributions - General	23 23
24.2	Acceptance of Co-Contributions	23
24.3	Acceptance of Member contributions	23
24.4	Child Contributions	23

24.5	Contributions in Cash or Assets	23
24.6	No Obligation to Contribute	23
24.7	Ineligible Contributions	23
24.8	Non-acceptance of Contributions	24
24.9	Allocation of Contributions	24
24.10	Complying with Applicable Caps	24
25.	SPOUSE CONTRIBUTIONS – SPLITTING AMOUNTS	24
25.1	Application to roll over, transfer or allot an amount of contributions	24
25.2	Decision on application	24
26.	BENEFITS	24
26.1	Mode of Payment of Benefits	24
26.2	Payments of Benefits Generally	24
26.3	When Benefits are Payable	25
26.4	Types of benefits payable	25
26.5 26.6	Election for payment of benefit Minimum Benefit	25
26.7		26
26.8	Member to provide evidence of entitlement Preserved Benefits	26
26.9	Restricted non-Preserved benefits and Unrestricted non-Preserved benefits	27
26.10	Trustee may transfer assets in specie	27
27.	BENEFITS PAYABLE ON DEATH	27
27.1	Benefit payable on death	27 27
27.2	Deferment of payment of benefit	27
27.3	Payment of benefits to Minors	28
27.4	Deduction of income tax	28
28.	DEATH BENEFIT NOMINATIONS	28
28.1	Binding Nomination	28
29.	PENSIONS	29
29.1	Payment of pensions	29
29.2	Pension conditions	29
29.3	Cessation of pensions	29
29.4 29.5	Annuities Pariods when Benefician measured as a first to 5.	30
30.	Periods when Beneficiary may not receive benefits PENSION RESERVES	30
31.	DEDUCTION FOR DETRIMENTAL PAYMENTS AFTER MEMBER'S DEATH	30
32.	CONVERSION OF PENSIONS	30
33.	FORFEITED BENEFITS ACCOUNT	30
33.1	Forfeited benefits account may be kept	31
33.2	Application of forfeited benefits	31 31
33.3	Equalisation Account	31
33.4	Certificate	31
33.5	Bankruptcy	32
33.6	Unclaimed Money and Lost Members	32
34.	TRANSFER OF BENEFITS	32
34.1	Trustee to make arrangements	32
34.2	Transferred amounts to be held according to Deed	32
34.3 34.4	Application of transferred amounts	32
34.5	Transfers and Rollovers	32
34.5 34.6	Amount and Assets Remain Preserved Application of Preserved benefits	33
35.	DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION	33
35.1	Trustee must provide information	33
36.	NOTICES	33
36.1	Notices to be given by the Trustee	33
	grand grand radico	33

37. 37.1 37.2 37.3 37.4 38.	WINDING UP OF FUND Winding up Payments of Benefits on Winding Up Surplus Subject to preservation COMPLAINTS Establishment of complaints procedure	33 33 34 34 34 34 34
38.1	Establishment of complaints procedure	34

REFERENCE SCHEDULE

GOVERNING RULES

This Deed is dated the 2 day of November 2018

PARTIES

The parties to this Deed are named in the Reference Schedule.

BACKGROUND

- A. The parties to this Deed wish to establish and maintain an indefinitely continuing superannuation fund for the purposes of the provision of benefits for Member(s) and their dependants in accordance with the SIS Act.
- B. It is intended that the Fund will be administered as a Self Managed Superannuation Fund regulated under the provisions of the SIS Act.

1. OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

- 1.1 The parties to this Deed hereby establish a superannuation fund which is to be known by the name referred to in the Reference Schedule ("the Fund").
- 1.2 The Fund commences and comes into operation on the date of this Deed.
- 1.3 The Trustee named in the Reference Schedule is the first Trustee.
- 1.4 The Initial Member(s) named in the Reference Schedule are the first Member(s) of the Fund.

2. INTERPRETATION AND DEFINITIONS

2.1 Interpretation

In this Deed, unless the contrary intention appears or is implicit from the context:-

- (a) The singular includes the plural and vice versa;
- (b) Headings are for convenience and reference only and do not affect the interpretation of this Deed;
- (c) A reference to a clause, paragraph, sub-paragraph or schedule is a reference to a clause, paragraph, sub-paragraph or schedule of this Deed:
- (d) An expression importing a natural person includes a body corporate, partnership, joint venture, association or other legal entity;
- (e) A reference to a statute, statutory provision or regulation or other instrument includes all amendments, consolidations or replacements thereof and includes all other declarations, modifications or other statutory instruments made under them;
- (f) A reference to a party to a document includes that party's Legal Personal Representatives, successors and permitted assigns:
- (g) A covenant or agreement on the part of or for the benefit of two or more persons binds or benefits them jointly and severally;
- (h) A reference to a body, whether statutory or not, that has ceased to exist or whose powers or functions are transferred to another body, is a reference to the body which replaces it or which

substantially succeeds to its powers or functions;

- (i) "Including" and similar expressions are not words of limitation; and
- (j) Any word or expression which is defined in the Act has in this Deed the meaning given to it by the Act. To the extent that a meaning given to a word or expression in this Deed is inconsistent with the meaning given to it by the Act the meaning given by the Act prevails unless the contrary intention appears. Where more than one meaning may be given then the Trustee may determine which meaning applies.

2.2 Definitions

The following words have the following meanings unless the contrary intention appears and subject to this paragraph 2.

"Act" means the SIS Act (and includes the SIS Regulations), the Superannuation Guarantee (Administration) Act 1992 (Cth), the Tax Act, Veterans' Entitlements Act 1986 (Cth), Social Security Act 1991 (Cth), Family Law Act 1975 (Cth), Corporations Act 2001 (Cth), Superannuation (Self Managed Superannuation Funds) Taxation Act 1987 (Cth) and any other legislation (as may be amended from time to time) that applies to a Self Managed Superannuation Fund and includes any regulations, declarations or orders, exemptions or modifications made under those Acts or any other law, or any requirement of the Regulator, including those which the Fund must satisfy to qualify for the concessional tax treatment available to a self managed superannuation fund; which the Trustee or the Fund must comply with to avoid any penalty or disadvantage which might be incurred in connection with the operation of the Fund, or which otherwise have application to the entitlement of a Member or other person to a tax deduction in respect of the Fund unless the Employer or Member, as applicable, does not seek a tax deduction.

"Account based pension" means a pension first provided on or after 1 July 2007 in accordance with SIS Regulation 1.06(9A)(a) that meets the applicable standards of the SIS Regulation 1.06(9A).

"Auditor" means an approved self managed superannuation fund auditor as defined in section 10 SIS Act.

"Beneficiary" means a Member, Dependant or other person entitled to receive a benefit under this Deed subject to the SIS Act.

"Cashing Restrictions" has the meaning in SIS Regulation 6.01(2).

"Child" has the meaning in the SIS Act.

"Complying fund" means a fund that complies with section 42A SIS Act.

"Constitutional Corporation" has the meaning in section 10(1) SIS Act.

"Condition of Release" has the meaning in SIS Regulation 6.01(2).

"Deed" means this Deed or any alteration to, addition to or variation made to it from time to time except where the context otherwise requires.

"Dependant" means in relation to a Member or former Member:-

- (a) the Spouse or widow of a deceased Member;
- (b) a Child of a Member or a former Member;
- (c) any person with whom the Member is or was in an Interdependency Relationship at the relevant time; and
- (d) any person who, in the Trustee's opinion, was financially dependent on the Member at the applicable time.

"Eligible Person" means any person who may be admitted to membership and whose admission would not cause the Fund to be in breach of the Superannuation Conditions.

REFERENCE SCHEDULE

Name of Fund:-

BLAGS SUPER FUND

Parties:-

(a) Trustee(s):-

BLAGS SUPER PTY LTD A.C.N. 630 224 314 12 VICTORIA CIRCLE GREENFIELDS WA 6210

(b) Initial Member(s):-

Blagden, Mark Andrew 12 VICTORIA CIRCLE GREENFIELDS WA 6210

Blagden, Anna Maria 12 VICTORIA CIRCLE GREENFIELDS WA 6210 Executed as a deed on the date appearing on page 1.

Executed for and on behalf of

BLAGS SUPER PTY LTD A.C.N. 630 224 314

in their capacity as Trustee

	M A BIRGATA		A	M	BCALIER	
OR	Director	MN	bly.	Director o		•
	Sole Dire	ctor / Secreta	ary			

Signed Sealed and Delivered by Blagden, Mark Andrew in their capacity as Initial Member in the presence of:

Witness (Signature)

Signed Sealed and Delivered by Blagden, Anna Maria in their capacity as Initial Member in the presence of:

Witness (Signature)

Blagden, Mark Andrew

D DEMANTE

Print Name of Witness

Blagden, Anna Maria

D REMAKTE

Print Name of Witness